

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 8454/2010

HARPAL SINGH &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.  
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 8455/2010  
(With Office Report)

Date : 11/08/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWALFor Appellant(s) Mr. Bhaskarvali, Adv.  
Mr. R. N. Keshwani, Adv.  
  
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.For Respondent(s) Ms. Kheyali Sarkar, Adv.  
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

Our attention has been drawn towards order dated 04.09.2014. It is mentioned in the said order that there is another special leave petition that has been filed against the Full Bench judgment of the Punjab and Haryana High Court in Civil Writ Petition No. 1328 of 2002 decided on 08.11.2013. It is further stated that the decision in that case may have some bearing on this appeal. Accordingly, the hearing of this appeal was deferred to awaited outcome of preliminary consideration with regard to the correctness

or otherwise of the Full Bench judgment of the Punjab and Haryana High Court.

We are told that the said petition is lying in the Registry bearing Diary No. 24175 of 2014. It appears that the petitioner in that case is State of Punjab and it has not taken steps to remove the objections for the last one year.

Today, no one is present on behalf of the State of Punjab and therefore we have no idea whether the State of Punjab is interested in pursuing the special leave petition filed by it or not.

We adjourn these matters by four weeks making it clear that the hearing of this case will go on even if the State of Punjab does not take any steps to remove the office objections in the special leave petition filed against the decision of Punjab and Haryana High Court.

(Meenakshi Kohli)  
COURT MASTER

(Jaswinder Kaur)  
COURT MASTER